

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

**KIMBERLY BILLUPS, MICHAEL  
WARFIELD, and MICHAEL NOLAN,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**CITY OF CHARLESTON, SOUTH  
CAROLINA,**

**Defendant.**

Civil Action No. 2:16-cv-00264-DCN

---

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

FINKEL LAW FIRM LLC  
Sean A. O'Connor  
4000 Faber Place Drive, Suite 450  
North Charleston, SC 29405  
Tel: (843) 576-6304  
Fax: (866) 800-7954  
Email: soconnor@finkellaw.com

*Local Counsel for Plaintiffs*

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
Arif Panju\* (TX Bar No. 24070380)  
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960  
Austin, TX 78701  
Tel: (512) 480-5936  
Fax: (512) 480-5937  
Email: apanju@ij.org

Robert J. McNamara\* (VA Bar No. 73208)  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
Tel: (703) 682-9320  
Fax: (703) 682-9321  
Email: rmcnamara@ij.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

\*Admitted Pro Hac Vice

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
A. Most of the City’s Evidence Is Inadmissible. ....	1
B. The City Omits Relevant Facts. ....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The Tour-Guide Licensing Law Is a Content-Based Restriction on Speech. ....	10
A. The Record Confirms That the Licensing Law Targets a Specific Category of Speech. ....	12
B. The Record Reveals That the City’s Motivation for Testing and Licensing Tour Guides Is Speech. ....	13
II. Charleston’s Tour-Guide Licensing Law Cannot Survive Even Intermediate Scrutiny. ....	20
A. The City Misstates the Correct Standard. ....	21
B. The City Gets the Standard Wrong and Therefore All of Its Justifications Fail. ....	22
1. The City Admits That Speech Is the Mechanism Allegedly Harming Its Interest. ....	23
2. The City Cannot Defend the Licensing Law Under Intermediate Scrutiny as a Means to Prevent Fraud or Deception. ....	25
C. Virtually Every U.S. City Currently Uses a Less-Restrictive Alternative. ....	26
III. Erecting Barriers to Limit the Number of Speakers Is Unconstitutional. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Case</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001). .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	20
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	28
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008). .....	23
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993). .....	23, 24
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010). .....	10, 13
<i>Kagan v. City of New Orleans</i> , 753 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 2014). .....	11
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014). .....	10, 20, 21, 22, 24, 27
<i>N.W. Enterprises Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , 352 F.3d 162 (5th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000). .....	27
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Reynolds v. Middleton</i> , 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015).....	21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Ross v. Early</i> , 746 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2014). .....	21, 22
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011). .....	24
<i>U.S. v. Perkins</i> , 470 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012). .....	15
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990). .....	11
<i>Wag More Dogs, LLC v. Cozart</i> , 680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2012). .....	21

**Statutes and Codes**

Charleston Code Ch. 21, art. XI..... 6, 25

Charleston Code § 21-231(c)..... 25

Charleston Code § 29-59(b)..... 9

Charleston Code § 29-60(e)..... 19

Charleston Code § 29-63. .... 17

Charleston, S.C., Ord. 2015-164, § 12..... 19

New Orleans, La., Code §§ 30-1553(1),(3). .... 26

NYC, N.Y., Admin. Code § 20-244. .... 26

St. Augustine, Fla., Code § 17-122..... 26

Williamsburg, Va., Code § 9-333(2)(b)..... 26
